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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Sharon Alexander 
Associate GeJleral COlll1sel 
Texas DepartIhent of Transportation 
125 East 11 thStreet 
Austin, Texas_78701-248.3 

Dear Ms. Alexander: 

0R2011-05707 

~----------------~'---- ---;---:-

You ask whether celiain infon:hation is subject to required public disclosme under the 

- __ _ ___ ~ _____ - _____ __~ttll!JiQJ:tlfQnn:ati on b..SJJt.h~"A..fe) ,~c:h_aRteL~ ~ ~9i!h~_Q()ye111Jlle~1!_g()~~:.y~t!1"_!:e..9.~!"~s! !y_a~~~_ ~ ___ - - _~ ___________ [I 
______ assignecLID_#~'415SLO .. ----------------------------_ 
---

The Texas I}l;partment of Transportation (the "depaIiment") received a request for all 
infonnation ielated to the hiring of "the Kames City Area Engineer." You state the 

-deparhnent--has-releasea most--of -the- reEluested -infOFmat-ien.--¥eu--Glaim the--su'bmitte-d- -------­
infonnation is' excepted from disc10sme tll1der section 552.122 of the Govemment Code. We 
have conside1'.ed the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample 
of infonnatio~l. 1 

Section 552.122 of the Govemment Code excepts from public disc10sme "a test item 
developed bya ... govemmental body[.]" Gov't Code § 552.122(b). In Open Records 
Decision No. 626 (1994), this office detennined that the tenn "test item" in section 552.122 
includes "any standard meaI1S by which an individual's or group's know ledge or ability in 
a particular m:ea is evaluated," but does not encompass evaluations of an employee's overall 
job perfonnrnice Or suitability. IeZ. at 6. The question of whether specific infonnation falls 
within the sc6pe of section 552.122(b) must be detennined on a case-by-case basis. IeZ. 

,: ~. 

IWe as.B:ume that the representative sample of records submitted to tlns office is truly representative 
of the requested':records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open 
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not autllOrize the withholding of, any other requested records 
to the extent tllat those records contain substantially different types of information than that subnritted to tlris 
office. ': 
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April 26, 2011 

Ms. Sharon Alexander 
Associate General Counsel 
Texas Department of Transportation "\ A/\ Y 
125 East 11th Street 0 r \ 
Austin, Texas 78701-2483 

0R2011- 05707 

Dear Ms. Alexander: 

-----_._--

. You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
_ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ :eubJicJnfQnll;;ltLQn_A.Qt(:th_e_~~A.QC),Q.h.912t~r2~] ofth(LQQ.Y~l}1J.TI~l1t CQq~_y o:lll .. [e.fD.lest w'!§. ___________ -____ _ 
--~---assi.gD.ed-ID#A-1-55-LO. . 

The Texas Depmiment of Transportation (the "depmiment") received a request for all 
information related to the hiring of "the Km"')1es City Area Engineer." You state the 

.. - .. depaTtment iJ:;;rs Teleasedmost of the requested-infonnation. -You claim the- submitted­
infol111ation i$excepted from disclosure lU1der section 552.122 of the GoVel11111ent Code. We 

. have considen~d the exception you clailn and reviewed the submitted representative sample 
of infol111ation. 1 

Section 552.122 of the GovenU11ent Code excepts from public disclosure "a test item 
developed by a ... govel11mental body[.]" Gov't Code § 552.122(b). In Open Records 
Decision No. 626 (1994), this office detennined that the tenn "test item" in section 552.122 
includes "any standard means by which an individual's or group's knowledge or ability in 
a particular an;a is evaluated," but does not encompass evaluations of an employee's overall 
job perf0l111aE~Ce or suitability. Id. at 6. The question of whether specific infonnation falls 
within the scope of section 552.122(b) must be determined on a case-by-case basis. Id. 

IWe as~pme that the representative sample ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative 
of the requested·:records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open 
records letter dc}:s not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records 
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this 
office. ' :: ' 

I 
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Traditionally, tIlls office has applied section 552.122 where release of "test items" might 
compromise the effectiveness of future examinations. Id. at 4-5; see also Open Records 
Decision No .. 118 (1976). Section 552.122 also protects the answers to test questions when 
the answers might reveal the questions themselves. See Attomey General Opinion JM-640 
at 3 (1987); Open Records Decision No. 626 at 8 (1994). 

You contend that the submitted interview questions and responses are excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.122(b) ofthe Govel11ment Code. You argue that the release of 
these test items might undennine the selection process and compromise the effectiveness of 
future examinations. Based on your representations and our review, we find that the 
submitted interview questions qualify as test items under section 552.122(b). We also find 
that release of the actual answers to these questions would tend to reveal the questions 
themselves. Therefore, the department may withhold the questions at issue, along with the 
actual answerS to those questions, pursuant to section 552. 122(b) ofthe GoVel11111ent Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in tIllS request and hmited 
to the facts a~ipresented to us; therefore, tIllS ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detemlination'regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances . 

. , 
~ ] 

This ruling ttiggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
------- - ____ gmlemmentaLhoQy __ and of the~equestor.10unore infonnatiQn cOnCeJ11il1gjhQs __ ~rigbts .a.J.ld __ . __ ~ __ _ 

responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php, I 
- .. -~. -- . ----or---call-- the ---9ffice -of -the-Attomey-General' s--Dpen -- Goy:enunenLlIotline,_tolLfree, ____________ . _____ _ 

at-f8-9-9]-6-9-3"!6-8-39-. ~uestions-concerning-the-an0wable-0haFges-f01'-pr0viding-public I[ 

infol111ation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Assistant AttQmey General 
Open Record~ Division 

JM/em 

Ref: ID# 415510 

Ene. Submitted documents 

c: Requ~stor 

(w/o ep.closures) 

r...::: 
',' 


